

NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT MEMORANDUM

TO: Nancy Rock, President

Members of the School Board

THROUGH: Rich Carlson, Interim Superintenden

FROM: Fadil Limani, Chief Financial Office

DATE: February 23, 2022

SUBJECT: Grant Acceptance: Alaska Youth Risk Behavior Survey Memo No: SB22-142

(Action Item)

2020-2025 Strategic Plan Goal:

1.0 STUDENT SUCCESS: All students will reach their intellectual potential and achieve academic success through integrating Iñupiaq knowledge systems into the core content areas and focusing on the development of the Whole Child.

1.7 STUDENT WELL-BEING: Support the physical, nutritional, mental, and social-emotional health of all students.

2.0 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: Foster collective responsibility, commitment and trust between the school and community.

4.2 FINANCIAL STEWARDSHIP/MANAGEMENT: Ensure financial management based on what is best for our students.

Issue Summary:

As prescribed in Board Policy 3290, the School Board greatly appreciates the support of community members and may accept suitable donations on behalf of the district. In order for the gift to be acceptable, the gift, grant or donation must satisfy the criteria 1 thru 7. Upon acceptance by the district, all gifts, grants, and bequests shall become district property. At the Superintendent or designee's discretion, a gift may be used at a particular school.

Background:

The Alaska Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) is part of an epidemiological surveillance system that the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) established in 1990 to monitor the prevalence of health-risk behaviors among youth. The survey was first implemented in Alaska in 1995. The YRBS is a biennial, anonymous and voluntary survey of students grades 9 – 12 in public traditional high schools (excluding boarding, correspondence, home study, alternative, and correctional schools). The Alaska YRBS is a joint project between the Department of Education & Early Development and the Department of Health and Social Services, in cooperation with the CDC.

The purpose of the Grant is to provide the North Slope Borough School District funding for the preparation for the 2021 Alaska Youth Risk Behavior Survey.

Grant Length:

07/01/2021 - 06/30/2022

Funding Source and Grant Award Amount:

This grant is funded by the Department of Health and Social Services and Education & Early Development. The grant award amount is \$600.00.

Proposed Motion	:
------------------------	---

"I move that the NSBSD Board	of Education approve the Alaska Youth Risk Behavior Survey grant
funded through the Departmen	of Health and Social Services and Education & Early Development in
the amount of \$600.00".	
Moved by	Seconded by
Vote	